HB1147/833022/1

BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1147

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Stein" and substitute "Stein, Foley, Love, and Terrasa"; in line 3, strike "using" and substitute "installing"; in line 4, after "contain" insert "a certain concentration of lead or a component product, material, or substance to which PFAS chemicals were previously intentionally added for certain purposes"; and strike beginning with the first "certain" in line 5 down through "State" in line 6.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike line 3 in its entirety; in lines 4, 5, and 7, strike "(C)", "(D)", and "(E)", respectively, and substitute "(B)", "(C)", and "(D)", respectively; in line 4, after "PFAS" insert "CHEMICALS"; in the same line after "MEANS" insert "A CLASS OF FLUORINATED ORGANIC CHEMICALS THAT CONTAIN AT LEAST ONE FULLY FLUORINATED CARBON ATOM, INCLUDING"; in line 9, after "STATE" insert "THAT COME INTO DIRECT CONTACT WITH A PERSON"; in lines 14, 17, and 22, in each instance, strike "PAH, PFAS," and substitute "PFAS CHEMICALS"; in line 25, strike "USE" and substitute "INSTALL"; and in line 28, after the semicolon, insert "OR

(2) A COMPONENT PRODUCT, MATERIAL, OR SUBSTANCE TO WHICH PFAS CHEMICALS WERE PREVIOUSLY INTENTIONALLY ADDED IN THE FORMATION OF THAT COMPONENT WHERE THE CONTINUED PRESENCE OF THE PFAS CHEMICALS WAS DESIRED IN THE COMPONENT TO PROVIDE A SPECIFIC CHARACTERISTIC.".

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 29 on page 2 through line 1 on page 3, inclusive.

HB1147/833022/01 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 1147 Page 2 of 2

On page 3, after line 23, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be construed to apply only prospectively and may not be applied or interpreted to have any effect on or application to any contract awarded for the installation, supply, sale, solicitation, or offer for sale of playground surfacing materials before the effective date of this Act.";

and in line 24, strike "2." and substitute "3.".